
 
 

 

 
 

District Executive (Informal) 
 
 

Thursday 5th August 2021 
 

9.30 am 
 

Virtual Meeting  
using Zoom meeting software 

 
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 

Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 4th August 
2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 28 July 2021. 
 

Nicola Hix,  
Director (Strategy & Support Services) 

 

This information is also available on our website     
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the Modern.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public  
 

In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), District Executive will continue to meet virtually 
via video-conferencing to consider reports.  
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 
a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available technology; 
 
b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow those 

remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, including 
Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those meetings if 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
had continued in force to the Chief Executive (or the relevant Director in the Chief 
Executive
[...]
ic attendees to minimise background noise.  If you 
have registered to speak during the virtual meeting, the Chairman will invite you to un-
mute your microphone at the appropriate time.   

 Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes. 

 When speaking, keep your points clear and concise. 

 Please speak clearly – the Councillors are interested in your comments. 
 
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2021. 
 

https://zoom.us/join
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


District Executive (Informal) 
 

Thursday 5 August 2021 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meetings held on 
30th April, 13th May, 3rd  June, 1st July and 8th July 2021. 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 
2015), which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), 
personal and prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any 
personal interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member 
of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you 
must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a 
financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or 
Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South 
Somerset District Council.   

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Community Grant to Stoke Sub Hamdon Parish Council - referred from Area North 
Committee (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

7.   Adoption of the Cyber Security Strategy (Pages 13 - 31) 

 

8.   Corporate Performance Report 2021-22: 1st Quarter (Pages 32 - 34) 

 

9.   Scheme of Delegation for the A358 Taunton to Southfields Dualling (Pages 35 - 43) 
 

10.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 44 - 49) 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 50) 

 

12.   Exclusion of Press and Public (Page 51) 

 

13.   Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Page 52) 

 



 

 
 
 

Community Grant to Stoke Sub Hamdon Parish Council – referred from  
Area North Committee 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Adam Dance, Chairman of Area North 
Ward Member: Mike Hewitson, Hamdon Ward 
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462462 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. Executive Councillors are asked to consider confirming the award of a grant of £17,245 

to Stoke sub Hamdon Parish Council towards the Hamdon Youth & Family Centre 
Refurbishment following discussion at Area North Committee on 14 July 2021. 

 
Forward Plan  
 
2. This report did not appear on the District Executive Forward Plan because it was only 

agreed to propose it to District Executive at the Area North Committee meeting on 14 
July 2021. 

 

Public Interest 
 
3. Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community 

projects sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns 
and villages across the district. 

 
4. Stoke sub Hamdon Parish Council has applied to the Area North community grants 

programme for financial assistance with the costs of £47,398 towards the refurbishment 
of Hamdon Youth & Family Centre.  Area Committees are limited to agreeing grants of 
up to £12,500 within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation and the District Executive 
Committee are the decision making body for amounts over £12,500.  

 

Recommendation 
 

5. That Area North Committee endorse the awarding of a grant, and recommend to District 
Executive that the Director for Strategy and Support Services  award a grant of £17,245 
to Stoke Sub Hamdon Parish Council towards the Hamdon Youth & Family Centre 
Refurbishment. The grant to be allocated from the Area North capital programme and 
subject to SSDC standard conditions for community grants (Appendix A). 

 
Note – Within the District Council’s scheme of delegation, grants of up to £12,500 are 
considered by Area Committees but District Executive is the decision making body for 
amounts over £12,500. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: Stoke sub Hamdon Parish Council 

Project: Hamdon Youth & Family Centre Refurbishment 

Total project cost: £47,398 

Amount requested from SSDC: £17,245 

% amount requested 36% 

Application assessed by: Adrian Moore 

 

Community Grants Assessment Score 
 
6. The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet 

the minimum score of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants 
policies. 

 

Category Max Score available Officer assessment 
score 

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 1 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 1 

D Need for Project 10 9 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 13 

F Financial need 7 6 

Total 37 3
[...]
 both to guide our operations and future 
investments in this area, and also to reassure the public.   

 

Recommendation 
 
4. That District Executive recommends that the Director for Strategy and Support 

Services approves the draft Cyber Security Strategy for publication on the SSDC 
public website. 

 

Background 
 
5. The SWAP Cyber Security Review (issued 06/01/21) identified poor Cyber Security 

Governance and Management Support as an area requiring immediate attention.  
In the detailed comments it states: 

 
‘Failure by the Authority to put in place robust and adequate cyber security 
governance and management arrangements may result  in  a  sub optimal  cyber  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

security strategy, policy and guidance leading to the non-identification and 
management of threats and increased security incidents causing operational 
disruption, loss of critical services and financial and reputational damage.’ 

 
This strategy paper seeks to address that shortfall by giving the strategic framework 
within which robust and effective governance and management can be embedded. 
 

Report Detail  
 
6. This is a public facing document that covers: 

 

 What is Cyber Security and why is it important 

 The purpose and scope of the Strategy 

 The challenge we face as a council 

 Threats, vulnerabilities and risks 

 Our approach, principles, and priorities 

 An implementation plan 

 Critical Success Factors 

 Cyber Security Governance, Roles and Responsibilities 
 
The document is appended to this report. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
7. Cyber security measures are budgeted for in the IT budget.  There are no financial 

implications arising specifically from this strategy.  
 

Legal implications (if any) and details of Statutory Powers 
 
8. None 
 

Risk Matrix 
 
9. The matrices below show the risk to the confidentiality, integrity and availability of 

potentially valuable or sensitive information – with and then without an endorsed 
and
[...]
ive data. You should 
be clear about the business need 
to use removable media and apply 
appropriate security controls to its use. 

Appendix 2: NCSC: 10 steps to cyber security

10. Home and mobile working

Mobile working and remote system 
access have become the norm since 
Covid 19, but they expose risks that 
need to be managed. You should 
establish risk based policies and 
procedures that support mobile 
working or remote access to systems 
that are applicable to users, as well as 
service providers. Train users on the 
secure use of their mobile devices in 
the environments they are likely to be 
working in. 

P
age 31



 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report 2021-22: 1st Quarter 
 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy and Policy  
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Director of Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Specialist: Brendan Downes, People, Performance and Change 
Lead Officer: Cath Temple, Specialist - Performance 
Contact Details: Cath.temple@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462587 

 

Purpose of the Report  
  
1. This report sets out the current position of the Council’s agreed key performance 

indicators and covers the period from April to Jun 2021 (Q1).   
  

 Forward Plan   
  
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 

Committee date of August 2021.  
  

Public Interest  
  
3. The council is accountable to the local community for its performance. We publish 

performance monitoring information to demonstrate outcomes and to highlight 
opportunities to learn and improve for the future.  

  

Recommendations  
  
4. The District Executive is asked to note and comment on the reports of the Council’s 

agreed key performance indicators. . Here is the link to the report 
  

Background  
  
5. The Council monitors a set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) which are 

published on the SSDC website  
  

 Quarter 1 Performance  
  
6. The report includes our performance from April to June 202
[...]
 as appropriate.  

  

 Financial Implications  
  
12. There are no direct financial implications related to this report.  
  

Legal implications (if any) and details of Statutory Powers  
  
13. Not applicable for this report  
  

 Risk Matrix  
  
This report is for information and comment only, there is no risk profile.  
  

 Council Plan Implications   
  

14. This report is consistent with the Council Plan 2020-24.  
  

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications   
  

15. This report covers some of the measures from the Environment Strategy.   
  

Equality and Diversity Implications  
  

16 There are no direct implications within this report.  
  

Privacy Impact Assessment  

Page 33



 

  

17. There are no direct implications as the report contains no personal data.  
  
  

Background Papers  
  
 Council Plan 2020-24 and Annual Action Plan 2020/21 
 Here is the link to the report 

 
 

 

Page 34

https://southsomerset.sharepoint.com/sites/PerformanceReports


 

 
 
 

 

Scheme of Delegation for the A358 Taunton to Southfields Dualling  
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy and Housing and John Clark, Economic 

Development including Commercial Strategy 
Ward Member(s) Val Keitch, Brian Hamilton, Linda Vijeh, Malcolm Cavill 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Director of Support Services and Strategy 
Lead Specialist: Jessica Power, Lead Specialist - Strategic Planning 
Lead Officer: Jo Wilkins, Specialist, - Strategic Planning 
Contact Details: Jo.wilkins@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462588 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To agree a Scheme of Delegation to support the A358 Taunton to Southfields 

Dualling scheme Development Consent Order (DCO) process. 
 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan/ with an anticipated 

Committee date of August 2020. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. Highways England are proposing to upgrade the A358 to dual carriageway 

between the M5 at Taunton and Southfields Roundabout on the A303. The 
delivery of this scheme is the next stage in the long term aim to create a high-
quality dual carriage way link between London and the M5. This report seeks 
approval of a scheme of delegation to enable officers to respond in a timely 
manner to requests from Highways England and the Examining Authority during 
the examination. The scheme is set out in Appendix 1 for District Executive’s 
approval.   

 
Recommendation 
 
4. That District Executive recommend that the Director for Strategy and Support 

Services approves the Scheme of Delegation for the A358 Taunton to Southfields 
Dualling as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 

Background 
 
5. The Planning Act 2008 establishes the process for dealing with proposals for 

nationally significant infrastructure projects or NSIPs.  Under the Act, applicants 
are required to obtain a Development Consent Order (DCO) from the Secretary 
of State.  The DCO is normally made as a statutory instrument – a form of 
secondary legislation.  It not only provides planning consent for the project but 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Jo.wilkins@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

may also incorporate other consents and include authorisation for the compulsory 
acquisition of land.  
 

6. Local authorities have an important role in the process and they are encouraged 
to discuss and work through the issues raised by NSIP planning applications 
within their area with the prospective applicants, and to engage with the applicant 
in the preparation of submissions to assist the Examining Authority (the Planning 
Inspectorate - PINs) in the examination of the scheme. 

 
7. Highways England proposes to construct the A358 Taunton to Southfields 

Dualling scheme. The proposed scheme is considered a Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Project (NSIP) under the Planning Act 2008 and therefore 
Highways England proposes to submit an application for a Development Consent 
Order (DCO) to provide the appropria
[...]

angle not able to be included in the LIR. 

Provide Written Representations. 

Lead Specialist – Planning 
Agree Planning Conditions/Section 106 Agreements 

Agree Planning Conditions/Section 106 
Agreements 

Discharge conditions Discharge conditions 

Relevant Council Officers. Examination Represent SSDC at Examination  

 

P
age 43



 

 

 
 

District Executive Forward Plan  
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader, Strategy and Housing 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides 

information on Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received 
by the Council that have been logged on the consultation database.  

 

Public Interest 

2. The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and 
decisions due to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The 
Consultation Database is a list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being 
consulted upon by various outside organisations. 

 

Recommendations 

3. That District Executive recommend that the Director for Strategy and Support 
Services agrees to: 

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at 

Appendix A 

b) note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B. 

 

Executive Forward Plan  
 

4.  The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports 
to come forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and 
new items added as new circumstances arise. 

 

Consultation Database  
 

5. The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received 
by the Council. This requires consultation documents received to be logged and 
the current consultation documents are atta
[...]
sion 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

September 
2021 
 

Additional Restrictions 
Grant (Covid 19 
Business Grant 
discretionary 
schemes) 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Place and Recovery Joe Walsh, Specialist 
(Economic Development) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

September 
2021 
 

Yeovil Refresh - 
Implementation 
(confidential) 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Place and Recovery Robert Orrett,  
Commercial Property. 
Land & Development 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

September 
2021 
 

Briefing on Local 
Government 
Reorganisation in 
Somerset 
(Confidential) 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Place and Recovery Jan Gamon,  
Director (Place and 
Recovery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2021 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 2 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Karen Watling,  
Interim Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2021 
 

Quarterly Corporate 
Performance Report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Cath Temple,  
Specialist (Performance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2021 
 

Update on Recycle 
More Project 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Environment 

Director Service Delivery Mickey Green,  
Somerset Waste 
Partnership 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 46



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

November 
2021 
 

Briefing on Local 
Government 
Reorganisation in 
Somerset 
(Confidential) 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Place and Recovery Jan Gamon,  
Director (Place and 
Recovery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

December 
2021 
 

SSDC Taxi Policy 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services 

Director Service Delivery Vicki Dawson,  
Lead Specialist 
(Environmental Health) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

December 
2021 
 

Investment Assets 
update report 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Robert Orrett,  
Commercial Property. 
Land & Development 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

December 
2021 
 

Briefing on Local 
Government 
Reorganisation in 
Somerset 
(Confidential) 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Place and Recovery Jan Gamon,  
Director (Place and 
Recovery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

January 
2022 
 

Planning Re-imagined 
Update 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services 

Director Service Delivery Kirsty Larkins,  
Director (Service Delivery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

January 
2022 
 
January 
2022 
 

Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2022/23 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services 

Director Service Delivery 
 
 

Tamsin Gold,  
Benefits Team Leader 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

P
age 47



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

January 
2022 
 

Briefing on Local 
Government 
Reorganisation in 
Somerset 
(Confidential) 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing 

Director Place and Recovery Jan Gamon,  
Director (Place and 
Recovery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

February 
2022 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 3 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services 

Director Strategy and 
Support Services 

Karen Watling,  
Interim Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

 
TBC 

Update on the delivery 
of the Economic 
Development Strategy 
and funding delivery 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Robert Orrett, Commercial 
Property. Land & 
Development Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

 
 

     

P
age 48



 

APPENDIX B - Current Consultations – August 2021 

 

Purpose of Document Portfolio Director 
Response to 

be agreed by 
Contact 

Deadline 

for 

response 

The 2023 Boundary Review – Initial Proposals for new 
Parliamentary constituency boundaries 
 
The Boundary Commission for England has published its initial 
proposals for new constituency boundaries. The proposals and 
maps for the nine English regions have been published on the 
website today. The eight-week public consultation period has 
commenced. This will be the first time the public will get a 
chance to see what their new constituencies might look like, 
and give the Commission their views on the proposals. 
 
BCE Consultation Portal (bcereviews.org.uk) 
 

 

Finance and 

Legal 

Services 

 

Nicola Hix, 

Strategy and 

Support 

Services 

 

Each political 

group is 

encouraged 

to respond to 

these 

proposals  

 

Roger 

Quantock, 

Electoral 

Specialist 

 

2nd August 

2021 

 

P
age 49

https://www.bcereviews.org.uk/


 

 
 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting  
 
 
 

Members are asked to note that the next meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 2nd September 2021 as a virtual consultation meeting via Zoom 
meeting software commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

 

 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 
 
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 

 

The District Executive is asked to agree that the following item (agenda item 13) be 
considered in Closed Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 
12A under paragraph 3:  

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).”  

It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access 
to Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



Document is Restricted

Page 52

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Community Grant to Stoke Sub Hamdon Parish Council - referred from Area North Committee
	7 Adoption of the Cyber Security Strategy
	7 Cyber Security Strategy full

	8 Corporate Performance Report 2021-22: 1st Quarter
	9 Scheme of Delegation for the A358 Taunton to Southfields Dualling
	9 Scheme of Delegation A358 Final

	10 District Executive Forward Plan
	10 Forward Plan Appx A 28Jul21
	10 Forward Plan Appx B Current Consultations

	11 Date of Next Meeting
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 5.08.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held as a Virtual Meeting using 
Zoom meeting software on Thursday 5 August 2021. 
 

(9.30 am - 10.22 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 

Sarah Dyke 
Peter Gubbins 
Tony Lock 
Peter Seib  

 
Also Present: 
 
Brian Hamilton 
Mike Lewis 
Sue Osborne 
Gerard Tucker 

Linda Vijeh 
Gina Seaton 
Martin Wale 

 
Officers: 
 
Jan Gamon Director (Place and Recovery) 
Kirsty Larkins Director (Service Delivery) 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Karen Watling Interim Section 151 Officer 
Toffer Beattie Lead Specialist (Digital Change) 
Cath Temple Specialist (Performance) 
Jo Wilkins Specialist (Strategic Planning) 
Adrian Moore Locality Officer 
Stephanie Gold Specialist (Scrutiny & Member Development) 
Jessica Power Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning) 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

38. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 30th April, 13th May, 3rd  June, 1st 
July and 8th July 2021 were approved as a correct record and would be signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

 

39. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henry Hobhouse. 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 5.08.21 

 

 

 

40. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Executive. 
 

 

41. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

 

42. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman advised that although it appeared the worst of the pandemic was 
over, she asked that staff and Councillors continue to take care. 
 

 

43. Community Grant to Stoke Sub Hamdon Parish Council - referred from Area 
North Committee (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Councillor Adam Dance, as Chairman of Area North Committee, said the 
proposed grant had overall support at the Area North Committee meeting and he 
asked that District Executive would ratify their proposal 
 
The Locality Officer advised that the Parish Council had worked very hard to 
achieve the funding for the project but had been unable to fundraise during the 
past year which was the reason for the additional grant request.  He said it was a 
fantastic project in the heart of the community and was one of the best he had 
proposed. 
 
During a short discussion, Members noted that the project was a worthy cause.  
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and Members unanimously 
agreed to propose the recommendations for confirmation by the Director for 
Strategy and Support Services. 
 
RESOLVED: That following the endorsement by Area North Committee, the 

District Executive recommend that the Director for Strategy and 

Support Services award a grant of £17,245 to Stoke Sub Hamdon 

Parish Council towards the Hamdon Youth & Family Centre 

Refurbishment. The grant to be allocated from the Area North 

capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 

community grants (Appendix A). 

Reason: To recommend the awarding of a grant of £17,245 to Stoke sub 

Hamdon Parish Council towards the Hamdon Youth & Family 

Centre Refurbishment. 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 5.08.21 

 

 

 

44. Adoption of the Cyber Security Strategy (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Protecting Core Services advised that following a review 
by the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP), some failings in the Council’s 
cyber security had been identified and the Lead Specialist for Digital Change had 
drawn up a new Cyber Security Strategy to address this.   He recommended that 
Members watch the accompanying training video and recommended that training 
in cyber security be mandatory for all Councillors due to its importance.  He noted 
that members of the Scrutiny Committee had supported this at their meeting 
earlier in the week. 
 
In response to a question, the Lead Specialist for Digital Change advised that 
one of the 10 steps in the National Cyber Security Framework on which the 
strategy was based referred to working from home and the National Cyber 
Security Centre continually updated their advice and guidance.  It was also noted 
that there were e-learning packages available in cyber security. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee noted that they were supportive of 
cyber security training being mandatory alongside the GDPR training.  He said 
they had asked a question regarding the use of personal devices and USB ports 
which had been answered during their meeting by the Lead Specialist for Digital 
Change. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate Members were content to propose the 
recommendation for confirmation by the Director for Strategy and Support 
Services with the additional condition that the District Executive supported 
training in Cyber Security being mandatory for all Councillors and this was 
supported without dissent. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive recommends that the Director for Strategy 

and Support Services approves the draft Cyber Security Strategy 

for publication on the SSDC public website. 

That District Executive further recommends that the Director for 

Strategy and Support Services agrees that training in Cyber 

Security be mandatory for all Councillors. 

Reason: To approve the SSDC Cyber Security Strategy for publication. 

 

 

45. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22: 1st Quarter (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Chairman introduced the report and advised that demand for SSDC services 
remained high and staff continued to support communities and businesses as 
Covid restrictions eased.   



 

 
 

District Executive 4 5.08.21 

 

 
The Specialist for Performance said that she was working on producing a more 
readable version of the report for mobile devices for the following quarter 2.  She 
also noted that some of the Scrutiny Committee comments regarding the 
planning service would be discussed with the People Lead Officer for Service 
Delivery the following week. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development said that the Key Performance 
Indicators relating to the economy should be regarded as provisional at the 
current time and would be signed off for the Quarter 2 report. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate Members were content to note the Corporate 
Performance Report for 2021/22 (Quarter 1). 
 

RESOLVED: That District Executive noted and commented on the reports of 

the Council’s agreed key performance indicators. 

Reason: To note the current position of the Council’s agreed key 

performance indicators and covers the period from April to Jun 

2021 (Q1). 

 

 

46. Scheme of Delegation for the A358 Taunton to Southfields Dualling 
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Specialist for Strategic Planning stressed the importance of the scheme of 
delegation in the Development Consent Order (DCO) process.  She also drew 
attention to paragraph 23 which requested that District Executive support the 
principle of the Statements of Common Ground if it became necessary. 
 
The Chairman expressed her disappointment that the scheme did not include the 
upgrading of the Ilminster by-pass at the current time.   
 
During discussion it was noted that the Ward Members affected by the proposals 
should be included in all discussions so they were aware of any potential short 
cuts (rat-runs) taken by drivers during the implementation of the works. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said they had noted that all the affected 
Town and parish Councils along the route should be engaged and they were 
assured by the Specialist for Strategic Planning that they had been.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate Members were content to propose the 
recommendations for confirmation by the Director for Strategy and Support 
Services. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 5.08.21 

 

RESOLVED: That District recommended that the Director for Strategy and 

Support Services approves the Scheme of Delegation for the 

A358 Taunton to Southfields Dualling as set out in Appendix 1 of 

the report. 

Reason: To agree a Scheme of Delegation to support the A358 Taunton to 

Southfields Dualling scheme Development Consent Order (DCO) 

process. 

 

 

47. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Chairman noted that there were a large number of reports for presentation at 

the next meeting but they were necessary to be discussed.  She said she would 

take advice from officers on the moving of any reports to a later month.   

It was also noted that a number of reports were related to each other. 

 

It was agreed to add the Local Plan Refresh with a date to be agreed. 

 

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said they would be happy to assist the 

District Executive with the One Somerset proposal. 

 

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:- 

 1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for 

publication as attached at Appendix A: 

 2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown 

at Appendix B. 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

 

48. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members noted that there would be a Special meeting of the District Executive on 
Tuesday 17th August at 1.00pm as a virtual meeting using Zoom meeting 
software. 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take place on 
Thursday 2nd September 2021 as a virtual meeting using Zoom meeting software 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 



 

 
 

District Executive 6 5.08.21 

 

49. Exclusion of Press and Public (Agenda Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED: That the following item be considered in Closed Session by virtue 

of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

 

50. Briefing on Local Government Reorganisation (Confidential) (Agenda Item 
13) 
 
The Director for Place and Recovery provided Members with an update on the 
Local Government reorganisation in Somerset. She said that an informal update 
would be provided at the conclusion of all future District Executive meetings to 
keep Members fully informed. 
 

 
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


